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DECISION


The Department of Health and Senior Services, Bureau of Emergency Medical Services (“the Department”) may discipline Carl Keef because he ruptured a patient’s amniotic sac without an established protocol or doctor’s order and because he falsified his ambulance report of the incident.

Procedure


On August 28, 2003, the Department filed a complaint seeking to discipline Keef.  On February 9, 2004, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Alisa M. Dotson represented the Department.  Keef represented himself.  The matter became ready for our decision on June 11, 2004, when the last brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. Keef is licensed by the Department as an emergency medical technician-paramedic (“EMTP”).  His license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.  

Treatment of J.S.

2. Keef worked for the St. Louis City Fire Department (“the fire department”).  When he left this employment, he was a crew chief in charge of the ambulance.

3. On August 10, 2002, Keef responded to an emergency call involving J.S., who was pregnant.

4. When Keef arrived at the scene, he was told by a firefighter that J.S. was in labor.

5. Keef entered the house and found J.S. sitting on the floor.  An intact amniotic sac was partially protruding from her vagina, and there was no sign of an actual fetus.  Keef did not see the fetus or see the baby’s head.

6. J.S. was responsive, but Keef did not ask her how many weeks pregnant she was.  J.S. was 18 weeks pregnant at the time.

7. Keef used a scalpel to puncture the amniotic sac.  He did so because he believed that J.S. was in labor and he was attempting to save the baby.

8. An EMTP is authorized to treat a patient if he or she calls medical control
 and gets a verbal order or if there is an established protocol for the treatment.  Protocol orders, also referred to as standing orders, are preprinted.  They are basic, general orders authorizing certain treatments in certain situations.  Protocol orders are drafted and approved by the medical director.

9. If the EMTP is faced with a situation for which there is no protocol order, he or she must get a verbal order from a physician in order to treat the patient.

10. Rupturing the amniotic sac is a “very advanced technique”
 that would have required authorization in the form of a physician order or protocol.

11. Keef punctured the amniotic sac without a physician’s order to do so.

12. There was no protocol authorizing Keef to puncture the amniotic sac.

13. On August 10, 2002, the fire department had no established protocols covering obstetrics.

Run Sheet

14. Ambulance personnel must complete a run sheet (also called a trip sheet and an ambulance report form) on each emergency run.  The run sheet tells the hospital staff what care has been provided to the patient.  

15. The EMTP uses a pen-based computer to create the run sheet.  When the EMTP gets to the hospital, he or she prints out a hard copy.  The ambulances are also equipped with small printers.  A copy of the run sheet is left at the hospital and becomes part of the patient’s medical record.

16. Keef was responsible for completing the run sheet documenting the care given to J.S.  He was proficient in using the pen-based computer system.

17. Keef entered the following information on J.S.’s run sheet:

HX PRESENT

Subject

Description/Details

COMPLAINT
REPROD. WATER BROKE: Started <= 30 min ago.PT ONLY 4 MO.OB.G-2 P –1;

CAUSE

NOT APPLICABLE

SYMPTOMS
REPROD. WATER BROKE: REPROD.CONTRACTIONS ;

*   *   *

PHYSICAL
REPROD.: WATER BROKE; REPROD.: CONTRACTIONS; RESPIR.: SOUNDS – EQUAL & CLEAR;

IMPRESSION
PREGNANCY / OB DELIVERY

18. The field “COMPLAINT” under the heading “Hx PRESENT” on the run sheet indicates the reason for the ambulance call.

19. The term “water broke” that Keef wrote in the complaint field is a term that medical professionals would interpret as a spontaneous rupture of the amniotic sac.

20. The term “water broke” is not a drop-down option, but a term that Keef would have had to write into the field.

21. Keef also charted that the condition – water broke -  started less than “30 minutes ago” and made no reference to the fact that he was the cause of the water breaking.

22. The field “SYMPTOMS” under the heading “Hx PRESENT” on the run sheet is used to describe the presenting symptoms – the patient’s complaints that resulted in the ambulance call.

23. Keef listed “REPROD WATER BROKE; REPROD. CONTRACTIONS ;” as J.S.’s presenting symptom.

24. The run sheet does not reflect that Keef found J.S. with her amniotic sac protruding.  The run sheet does not contain any reference to Keef’s actions when he ruptured the amniotic sac.

25. The run sheets for the ambulance trips immediately preceding and immediately after the J.S. ambulance run contained added comments by Keef.

26. The fire department’s protocol stated that if there was a computer malfunction, the ambulance personnel must report it to a supervisor.

27. Keef did not report any computer malfunction to a supervisor.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Department’s complaint.  Section 621.045, RSMo 2000.
  The Department has the burden of proving that Keef has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Department argues that there is cause for discipline under § 190.165, which states:


2.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the department to implement such sections.  Those regulations shall be limited to the following:


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated by sections 190.100 to 190.245;

*   *   *


(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

and Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365, which states:

(2) The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the Administrative Hearing Commission as provided by Chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act for any of the following reasons:

*   *   *


(E) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated by the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act;

*   *   *


(L) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]


Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Misconduct is the intentional commission of a wrongful act.  Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Misrepresentation is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  Id. at 744.


Professional trust or confidence is engendered by reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  Reliance on a professional’s special knowledge and skills creates a professional trust not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.  State Bd. of Nursing v. Morris, No. BN-85-1498 at 11 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Jan. 4, 1988).  “Violate” is defined as “to fail to keep[.]”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2554 (unabr. 1986).

Rupturing the Amniotic Sac


The Department argues that Keef’s conduct in rupturing the amniotic sac without a doctor’s order or protocol to do so constitutes a violation of professional trust.
  Section 190.142 states:


4.  All levels of emergency medical technicians may perform only that patient care which is:


(1) Consistent with the training, education and experience of the particular emergency medical technician; and


(2) Ordered by a physician or set forth in protocols approved by the medical director.

Keef admits that he did not have a physician’s order or a protocol in place that authorized him to rupture the amniotic sac.  Keef’s explanation for his conduct is that he believed that J.S. was in labor and that he was trying to deliver and save the baby.


Keef argues that the protocols are merely guidelines, but the Department’s witnesses testified that the treatment Keef provided to J.S. was very advanced and would have required a specific doctor’s order or protocol.  The statute supports the testimony, mandating that the EMTP provide treatment only upon a doctor’s order or under an established protocol.


We find that Keef is subject to discipline under § 190.165.2(12) for violation of professional trust.

Run Sheet


The Department alleges that Keef failed to document the ambulance call adequately and deliberately made false statements in his run sheet.  The Department argues that this conduct evidences incompetence, misconduct, misrepresentation, dishonesty and a violation of professional trust.


Keef has stated throughout this case that he did not deliberately make false statements or intend to deceive anyone.  He states that he was having problems with his computer and that narrative comments that he had attempted to include were not shown on the run sheet he submitted.  David Capriglione, Pen-based System Administrator for the fire department, testified that he had no report of a computer error on August 10, 2002, when the fire department’s protocol is to report such errors.  He also testified that it was very unlikely that the system lost information in the way that Keef alleges.  Robert Hardy, III, the chief of emergency medical services for the fire department, testified that Keef was proficient enough at operating the computers to serve as a mentor to help others learn to use them, and that Keef had assisted Capriglione in maintaining the pen-based computer system.


The Department offered evidence that Keef had been able to enter comments into the computer on the run sheets for trips before and after the J.S. incident.  The Department also argues that Keef should have reviewed his run sheet before submitting it.  Had he done so, he could have added comments in writing.  There is also a procedure to amend the report if it is wrong.
  Keef made no attempt to amend the report.


Keef argues that he used the term “water broke” because it was the best choice offered in the computer’s drop-down menu.  The Department offered evidence that “water broke” was not a drop-down option, but one that Keef would have had to write in the field.


Keef attempted to justify his actions with inconsistent positions.  He informed Hardy and the Department’s inspector, Terry Ellsworth, that J.S. was in stable condition.  In a letter filed with this Commission on January 6, 2004, Keef stated that there was an “obvious life threat with danger to the mother[.]”  Keef told Ellsworth that he ruptured the amniotic sac in order to deliver 

and save the fetus.  In his letter, Keef described the fetus as “not viable for life.”  He stated that he ruptured the sac to save the mother from infection and stated that the sac was getting bigger with her contractions.  Keef submitted nothing to the fire department indicating a concern for the possibility of infection or describing the size of the sac.  Nothing that Keef submitted to the fire department reflected what actually happened – when he arrived at the scene, J.S.’s amniotic sac was intact, and he ruptured it.


Considering the evidence presented, we find it more probable than not that Keef deliberately failed to document what actually occurred in an attempt to conceal it.  He deliberately failed to document important patient information.


We do not find cause for discipline for incompetence for one incident, but we find cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(5) for misconduct, misrepresentation, dishonesty and a violation of professional trust.
Summary


Keef is subject to discipline under § 190.165.2(5) and (12) and 19 CSR 30-40.365.2(E) and (L).


SO ORDERED on November 24, 2004.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�Medical control and medical command are terms used for the entity that can be contacted in order for the physician to give the EMTP orders.  (Tr. at 63.)


	�Tr. at 101.


	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2003 Supplement to the  Revised Statutes of Missouri.  The relevant portions of the statutes cited were not changed in the supplement.


	�The Department does not allege that the conduct of rupturing the amniotic sac subjects Keef to discipline, only that he acted without authority.


	�Tr. at 142-46.
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